

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, DAVID  
BERNHARDT, THE BUREAU OF INDIAN  
AFFAIRS, TARA MACLEAN SWEENEY, THE  
OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL TRUSTEE FOR  
AMERICAN INDIANS, JEROLD GIDNER, THE  
OFFICE OF TRUST FUND MANAGEMENT,  
CASEY HAMMOND, THE BUREAU OF LAND  
MANAGEMENT, THE OFFICE OF NATURAL  
RESOURCES REVENUE, GREGORY J. GOULD,  
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
TREASURY, STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, and THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants.*

**Case No. 1:19-cv-02154-TNM**

**CHEROKEE NATION'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' 12(c) MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**..... 3

**ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES** ..... 4

**I. The United States Incorrectly Contends That the Nation Has Brought a Claim Based Solely on Common Law** ..... 4

**II. The Motion is Just an Attempt to Avoid Discovery** ..... 7

**III. The United States’ Failed Arguments Arise Again**..... 9

*A. This Court Has Already Rejected the United States’ Position* ..... 9

*B. The United States Lost This Argument in Other Cases* ..... 9

**CONCLUSION** ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*All. of Artists & Recording Cos., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Co.*,  
162 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 3

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 3

*Baumann v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
744 F. Supp.2d 216 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 3, 4, 9

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 3

*Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 8

*Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. United States*,  
512 F.2d 1390 (Ct. Cl. 1975) ..... 10, 11

*Cobell v. Babbit*,  
30 F. Supp.2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998) (“*Cobell I*”)..... 8

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (“*Cobell VI*”)..... 1, 6, 8

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (“*Cobell XIII*”)..... 4, 5

\**Cobell v. Kempthorne*,  
569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008) (“*Cobell XXI*”) ..... 8

*Cobell v. Salazar*,  
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (“*Cobell XXII*”)..... 8

*Duncan v. United States*,  
667 F.2d 36 (Ct. Cl. 1981) ..... 10

*Fletcher v. United States*,  
730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 4

*Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,  
2019 WL 1046889 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2019)..... 3

*Haynesworth v. Miller*,  
820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 3, 4

\**Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States*,  
100 Fed. Cl. 726 (2011) (“*Jicarilla IP*”) ..... 10, 11

*Logan v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs*,  
357 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 3

*Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States*,  
624 F.2d 981 (Ct. Cl. 1980) ..... 10

*Seminole Nation v. United States*,  
316 U.S. 286 (1942) ..... 5

*Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Reservation v. Jewell*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 5, 6, 7, 9

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*,  
564 U.S. 162 (2011) (“*Jicarilla I*”) ..... 4, 5, 10

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
463 U.S. 206 (1983) (“*Mitchell IP*”) ..... 4, 11

*United States v. White Mtn. Apache*,  
537 U.S. 465 (2003) ..... 4

*Varsity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..... 11

\**W. Shoshone Identifiable Group by Yomba Shoshone Tribe v. United States*,  
143 Fed. Cl. 545 (2019)..... 5, 10

*White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. United States*,  
249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 10, 11, 12

**STATUTES**

American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994,  
Pub. Law No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (the “1994 Act”)..... 1, 6

25 U.S.C. § 162a ..... 5, 6

25 U.S.C. § 4011 ..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 4044 ..... 6

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 1, 3, 9
